The Group monitors the adequacy of capital by analysing cash flow forecasts over the term of the Life of Mine for each of its
projects.  To a lesser extent, gearing ratios are also used to monitor capital.  Appropriate capital levels are maintained to ensure
that all approved expenditure programs are adequately funded.  This funding is derived from an appropriate combination of debt
and equity. The gearing ratio at 30 June 2017 is 0% (2016: 0%). The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital
requirements.

The gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is defined as interest bearing liabilities less cash, cash
equivalents and market value of bullion on hand. Total capital is calculated as ‘equity’ as shown in the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position (including non‐controlling interest) plus net debt.

The following table summarises the post-tax effect of the sensitivity of the Group’s debt, cash and capital items on profit and equity
at reporting date to movements that are reasonably possible in relation to interest rate risk and foreign exchange currency risk.

 Carrying
Amount

$'000

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

30 June 2017

Cash 282,060 1,965 1,965 1,965 1,965 560 560 (458) (458)

Total increase/(decrease)  1,965 1,965 1,965 1,965 560 560 (458) (458)
30 June 2016
Cash  79,873 (350) (350) 350 350 4,218 4,218 (3,451) (3,451)
Total increase/(decrease)   (350) (350) 350  350  4,218  4,218  (3,451) (3,451)

Resolute Mining Limited  |  Annual Report 2017

100

Notes to the Financial Statements D: Other assets and liabilities

In this section
Other assets and liabilities position at the end of the reporting period.

D.1 Receivables

2017
$'000

2016
$'000

Current
Trade receivables 5,748 7,005

 5,748 7,005

The credit quality of receivables can be assessed by reference to external credit ratings (if available) or to historical information
about counterparty default rates:

2017
$'000

2016
$'000

Counterparties with external credit ratings

AA+ 511 157

Counterparties without external credit ratings *

Group 1 5,237 6,848

Total trade receivables 5,748 7,005

*Group 1 refers to existing counterparties with no defaults in the past. Group 2 refers to existing counterparties where difficulty in
recovering these debts in the past has been experienced.

Recognition and measurement
Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost less a provision for any uncollectible
debts. Trade receivables are due for settlement no more than 30 days from the date of recognition.

Fair value and foreign exchange risk
The carrying amount of receivables approximates their fair value.

The Group held $5.3m receivables at 30 June 2017 (2016: Nil) in currencies other than Australian dollars or in a different currency

[…]

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis.  Credit risk predominately arises from cash, cash equivalents (refer to C1), gold bullion
held in metal accounts, derivative financial instruments, deposits with banks and financial institutions and receivables from
statutory authorities. For derivative financial instruments, management mitigates some credit risk by using a number of different
hedging counterparties. Credit risk further arises in relation to financial guarantees given to certain parties.  Such guarantees are
only provided in exceptional circumstances and are subject to Audit and Risk Committee approval.  With the exception of those
items disclosed in C3 and a Resolute Mining parent company guarantee provided to Macquarie Bank Limited relating to their
provision of a hedging facility, no guarantees have been provided to third parties as at the reporting date. The credit quality of
financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to external credit ratings (if available) or to
historical information about counterparty default rates.

The following table summarises the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates with all other variables
held constant:

Carrying Amount

$'000

Foreign exchange risk
-10% +10%

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

Profit
$'000

Equity
$'000

30 June 2017
Other financial assets  3,651 288 288 (227) (227)
Payables 65,152 (446) (446) 365 365
Total (decrease)/increase  (158) (158) 138 138

30 June 2016
Other financial assets  3,699 288 288 (235) (235)
Payables 33,367 (339) (339) 277 277
Total (decrease)/increase  (51) (51) 42 42

Key estimates and judgements
Restoration

In determining an appropriate level of provision consideration is given to the expected future costs to be incurred, the timing
of these expected future costs (largely dependent on the life of the mine), and the estimated future level of inflation. The
discount rate used in the calculation of these provisions is consistent with the risk free rate. The ultimate cost of
decommissioning and restoration is uncertain and costs can vary in response to many factors including changes to the relevant
legal requirements, the emergence of new restoration techniques or experience at other mine-sites.  The expected timing of